INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN SECURITIES

As at 31st October 2005, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") were as follows:

(a) Shares of the Company

	Number of shares of HK\$0.10 each					
Name of director	Family interests	Personal interests (Note 2)	Corporate interests	Trusts and similar interests	Total interests	Percentage of issued share capital
Mr. Lam Wai Chun	423,785,660 (Note 3)	12,411,188	423,785,660 (Note 3)	423,785,660 (Note 3)	436,196,848 (Note 3)	60.87%
Ms. Tang Fung Kwan	_	3,502,611	_	_	3,502,611	0.49%
Ms. Li Hong	_	548,000	_	_	548,000	0.08%
Mr. Au Son Yiu	_	6,467,440	_	_	6,467,440	0.90%
Dr. Tang Tin Sek	-	2,016,000	-	-	2,016,000	0.28%

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions.
- 2. Personal interests were interests held by the relevant directors as beneficial owners.
- 3. The 423,785,660 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust, namely Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"). The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's immediate family members. By virtue of his being a founder of the Trust, Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited for the purpose of the SFO. The 423,785,660 shares in the family interests, corporate interests and trusts and similar interests related to the same block of shares in the Company and duplicated each other. Accordingly, Mr. Lam Wai Chun's total interests of 436,196,848 shares in the Company was arrived at after eliminating the duplications.

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN SECURITIES (continued)

(b) Shares of associated corporation(s) of the Company Coils Electronic Co., Limited

Number of non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each

					Percentage
					of issued
					non-voting
	Personal	Corporate	Family	Total	deferred
Name of director	interests	interests	interests	interests	shares
Mr Lam Wai Chim (Notes 4 and 5)	7 500 000	6.000.000	500.000	14.000.000	100%

Notes:

- 4. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held 7,500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each, representing approximately 53.57% of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each issued by Coils Electronic Co., Limited, in which Coils International Holdings Limited, a direct whollyowned subsidiary of the Company, held the entire issued ordinary share capital.
- 5. 6,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited and 500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ms. Law Ching Yee respectively in Coils Electronic Co., Limited, representing approximately 42.86% and approximately 3.57% respectively of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each in the share capital of Coils Electronic Co., Limited. Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all these shares under the SFO by virtue of, in the case of shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, the reasons set out in Note 3 to sub-paragraph (a) above and, in the case of Ms. Law Ching Yee, the fact that Ms. Law Ching Yee is the spouse of Mr. Lam Wai Chun.
- 6. All the above interests in the non-voting deferred shares of Coils Electronic Co., Limited held by Mr. Lam Wai Chun were long positions.
- 7. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held shares in certain subsidiaries as trustee for their holding companies.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st October 2005, none of the directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of SFO, or which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or pursuant to the Model Code.

At no time during the six months ended 31st October 2005 was the Company, its subsidiaries, its fellow subsidiaries or its holding companies a party to any arrangement to enable the directors and chief executive of the Company (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) or had exercised such rights.

INTERESTS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO

As at 31st October 2005, according to the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, the following persons, other than the directors or chief executive of the Company, had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO:

Shares of the Company

Substantial shareholders (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules"))

	Number of shares held				
Name	Family interests	Corporate interests	Trusts and similar interests	Beneficial owner	Percentage of issued share capital
Ms. Law Ching Yee	436,196,848 (Note 2)	-	-	_	60.87%
Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited	-	-	-	423,785,660 (Notes 2 and 3)	59.14%
Ka Yan China Investments Limited	-	423,785,660 (Notes 2 and 3)	-	-	59.14%
HSBC International Trustee Limited	_	-	423,785,660 (Note 4)	-	59.14%

Other persons as recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO

	Number of shares held				
Name	Family interests	Corporate interests	Trusts and similar interests	Beneficial owner	Percentage of issued share capital
Nittoku Engineering Co., Ltd.	_	_	-	51,093,983	7.13%*
Toko, Inc.	_	-	-	36,785,402	5.13%*

INTERESTS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO (continued)

Shares of the Company (continued)

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions.
- 2. The 423,785,660 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by the Trust. The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's immediate family members. By virtue of Mr Lam Wai Chun being a founder of the Trust, Ms Law Ching Yee was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by her spouse, Mr. Lam Wai Chun, for the purpose of the SFO.
- 3. The interests of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, Ka Yan China Investments Limited, the ultimate holding company of the Company, and HSBC International Trustee Limited were in respect of the same 423,785,660 shares and duplicated each other.
- 4. The 423,785,660 shares in which HSBC International Trustee Limited was interested were the shares referred to in Note 2 above.
- * The percentage has been adjusted based on the total number of shares of the Company in issue as at 31st October 2005 (i.e. 716,610,798 shares).

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not been notified of any other person (other than a director or a chief executive of the Company) who had an interest (whether direct or indirect) in 5% or more of the shares comprised in the relevant share capital or a short position which were required to be recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO as at 31st October 2005.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.20 OF THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to rule 13.20 of the Listing Rules, the details of the Group's trade receivables, which exceeded 8% of the Company's market capitalisation (the percentage ratio as defined under the Listing Rules) as at 31st October 2005 are set out below:

- 1. The total trade receivables due to the Group from two customers within the Salcomp Group (namely Salcomp OY and Salcomp (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.) amounted to approximately HK\$21,612,000.
- 2. The total trade receivables due to the Group from Nanjing Feijin Magnetic Products Co., Ltd. amounted to approximately HK\$14,372,000.

All of the above-mentioned trade receivables were interest-free and unsecured with payment terms of 90 days, and all of which arose in the ordinary course of business of the Group.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

In accordance with the disclosure requirements of rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules, the Company makes the following disclosures in relation to the details of the 2003 Agreement (as defined below), the Facility Letter (as defined below) and 2005 Agreement (as defined below), all of which include conditions relating to specific performance of the controlling shareholder of the Company:

(a) On 30th April 2003, the Company entered into a 3-year transferable term loan facility agreement (the "2003 Agreement") for an aggregate amount of HK\$165,000,000 (the "2003 Facility") with Coils Electronic Co., Limited ("Coils"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as original guarantor, and a group of banks.

Under the provisions of the 2003 Agreement, it would be an event of default, inter alia, if any of the following events occurs:

- 1. Mr. Lam Wai Chun ("Mr. Lam"), the Chairman of the Company, and Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited ("Ka Yan"), the controlling shareholder of the Company, cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of more issued share capital of the Company than any other person (including persons acting in concert); or
- 2. Mr. Lam and Ka Yan cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of at least 35% of the issued share capital of the Company; or
- 3. Mr. Lam ceases to be the Chairman of the Company or ceases to be involved actively in the management and business of the Group; or
- 4. Mr. Lam or Ka Yan sells, transfers, assigns, encumbers or disposes of all or part of their respective beneficial ownership of shares in the Company; or
- 5. Ka Yan ceases to be wholly and beneficially owned by Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"), the family trust of Mr. Lam; or
- 6. Mr. Lam's immediate family members cease to be the only beneficiaries under the Trust.

If the aforesaid event of default occurs, upon a notice served to the Company, (i) the 2003 Facility shall immediately be cancelled; (ii) all or part of the loans under the 2003 Facility, together with accrued interest, and all other amounts accrued and outstanding under all finance documents (including the 2003 Agreement) shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) all or part of the loans outstanding under the 2003 Facility shall immediately become payable on demand.

All the outstanding indebtedness under the 2003 Agreement was prepaid in May 2005.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES (continued)

(b) On 30th July 2004, Coils accepted an offer of (i) a documentary credit plus trust receipt facility plus invoice financing – import facility of up to HK\$20,000,000 (the "First Facility") and (ii) a 2-year term loan facility of up to HK\$20,000,000 (the "Second Facility", together with the First Facility, the "Facilities") under a facility letter dated 28th July 2004 (the "Facility Letter") issued by a bank in Hong Kong (the "Bank"). The Company (as corporate guarantor) also countersigned the Facility Letter and has provided a guarantee and indemnity up to the extent of HK\$40,000,000 and accrued interest and default interest thereon and all other costs and expenses to secure the Facilities. The Facilities shall be subject to periodical review as the Bank deems fits and at the Bank's sole and absolute discretion. The Facilities shall expire and be repayable forthwith as and when the Bank has given Coils notice of termination.

Under the provisions of the Facility Letter, there are conditions, among other things, that (a) Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall remain the beneficial owners, together, of the largest proportion of the issued share capital of the Company at all times and, Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall not sell, transfer, assign, encumber or dispose of all or part of their respective beneficial shareholdings in the Company and (b) the aggregate beneficial shareholdings of Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall not fall below 35% of the issued share capital of the Company throughout the life of the Facilities. Should there be any breach of such conditions, the Bank shall have the right to demand for repayment of all outstanding amounts due by Coils under the Facilities.

As at 31st October 2005, the aggregate carrying value of the outstanding loan under the Facilities was approximately HK\$8,537,000.

(c) On 27th April, 2005, the Company (as borrower) entered into a 3-year transferable term loan and revolving credit facility agreement (the "2005 Agreement") for an aggregate amount of HK\$243,000,000 (the "2005 Facility") with a group of banks and Coils and CEC-Coils Singapore Pte Ltd., being two indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company (collectively, as original guarantors). The 2005 Facility consist of (1) a term loan for an aggregate amount of HK\$194,400,000 and (2) a revolving credit facility for an aggregate amount of HK\$48,600,000.

Under the provisions of the 2005 Agreement, it would be an event of default, inter alia, if Mr. Lam, the Chairman of the Company and a controlling shareholder of the Company, ceases to be the Chairman of the Company or ceases to be involved actively in the management and business of the Group. If the aforesaid event of default occurs, upon a notice served to the Company, (i) the 2005 Facility shall immediately be cancelled; (ii) all or part of the loans under the 2005 Facility, together with accrued interest, and all other amounts accrued and outstanding under all finance documents (including the 2005 Agreement) shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) all or part of the loans outstanding under the 2005 Facility shall immediately become payable on demand.

As at 31st October 2005, the aggregate carrying value of the outstanding loan under the 2005 Facility was approximately HK\$208,241,000.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed shares during the six months ended 31st October 2005.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

In the opinion of the directors, the Company has complied with code provisions as set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the accounting period for the six months ended 31st October 2005, except the code provision C.2 on internal control (which is applicable to the accounting periods commencing on or after 1st July 2005) and the following deviations:

- There was no procedure agreed by the Board to enable directors, upon reasonable request, to seek independent professional advice in appropriate circumstances at the Company's expense.
 In June 2005, the Board approved and adopted the normal procedure to be applied for such written request from directors.
- 2. All the independent non-executive directors have not been appointed for a specific term, but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at annual general meetings in accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company. At the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 23rd September 2005 (the "AGM"), amendments to the Bye-laws of the Company were approved to require every director, including those appointed for a specific term, to be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years, or in any event, no later than the third annual general meeting of the Company after he was last elected or re-elected (i.e. the term of appointment of each director is effectively three years). The Company considers that sufficient measure has been taken to ensure that the Company's corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the Code.
- 3. Written guidelines incorporating certain crucial rules of the Model Code were established for relevant employees of the Group in respect of their dealings in the securities of the Company. In July 2005, a model code for securities transactions by relevant employees on no less exacting terms than the Model Code was adopted by the Board. Such code will be issued to relevant employees of the Group as and when appropriate.
- 4. The division of responsibilities between the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company was not clearly established and set out in writing, and the functions reserved to the Board and those delegated to the management was not formalised. In July 2005, the aforesaid division of responsibilities was clearly established in writing and the practice for the Board's functions and the delegation to the management was formalised.
- 5. The Company did not make available the terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee and Audit Committee on its website. In August 2005, the terms of reference of the aforesaid committees were posted on the Company's website.
- 6. The Chairman of the Board did not attend the AGM due to illness. The Managing Director of the Company, who took the chair of the AGM, and all other members of the Board (including the chairman of each of the Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee) attended the AGM to answer questions at the AGM.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (continued)

During the review period, the Company also complied certain extent of the recommended best practices of the Code as follows:

- (i) The Company has been announcing and publishing quarterly financial results within 60 days after the end of the relevant quarter since its listing on the Stock Exchange.
- (ii) The Board comprised four executive directors and three independent non-executive directors. The number of independent non-executive directors represented more than one-third of the Board.

The subsequent appointment of Mr. Goh Gen Cheung ("Mr. Goh") in December 2005 brought the number of independent non-executive directors of the Company representing 50% of the Board. The Board believes that the Group will benefit from the valuable advice on the Group's finance policy provided by Mr. Goh, who has extensive experience in finance and banking. On the other hand, the Group has contemplated to strengthen its internal audit by conducting regular internal audit on the Group's subsidiaries in Mainland China with a view to enhancing the standard of corporate governance.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company presently comprises the four independent non-executive directors after the appointment of Mr. Goh with effect from 1st December 2005, with Dr. Tang Tin Sek, who is a Certified Public Accountant practising in Hong Kong with substantial experience in corporate finance, auditing and financial management, acting as Chairman of the Audit Committee. The written terms of reference of the Audit Committee has been modified in accordance with the code provisions set out in the Code in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules. Regular meetings have been held by the Audit Committee since its establishment and it meets at least twice each financial year.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and the Interim Report for the six months ended 31st October 2005.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions for the six-month period to 31st October 2005. Following specific enquiry by the Company, all of the directors of the Company (excluding the director appointed with effect from 1st December 2005) confirmed compliance with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the period for the six months ended 31st October 2005.

By Order of the Board

Lam Wai Chun

Chairman